annual discount rate: 1,13%, 2) personnel rotation rate 5%, 3) annual inflation index 1,5%, 4) advances rate 2%, 5)
remuneration increase rate 2,625%.
The accounting treatment of employee benefits recorded in the financial statements complies with IAS 19 Revised for
defined-benefit plans. For further details, see section 3.3.
Termination benefits are benefits to employees regulated by the laws in force in Italy and recognised in the financial
statements of Italian companies.
On the basis of the changes introduced in Law 296/06, with effect from 30 June 2007, termination benefits maturing
after 1 January 2007 must be paid into a specific treasury reserve established at the pensions agency INPS, or, if the
employee so chooses, into a special complementary pension fund. There are no more provisions for termination benefits
with these contributions.

Sensitivity analysis IAS 19 Revised
The table below indicates the values of the Employee benefits provision as at 31.12.2018 calculated in the case of  changes
in actuarial assumptions reasonably possible at that date with the following variables:

- turnover frequency
- discount rate (taken from the Iboxx Corporate AA 7-10 index)
- inflation rate

turnover frequency inflation rate discount rate

(amounts in Euro)  +1 % -1% + 0.25% -0.25% +0.25% - 0.25%

Provision for employee benefits as at 31.12.2018 2,371,335 2,398,185 2,414,611 2,354,023 2,335,949 2,433,831

Carraro S.p.A. Financial statements as at 31 December 2018

Number of employees

The number of employees shown below is broken down by category:

Employees 31.12.2017 Changes 31.12.2018

Executives 15 1 16

Clerical staff 192 10  202

Factory workers 177 18 195

Temporary workers 78 -14 64

Total as at 31.12 462 15 477

Provision for risks and liabilities (note 20)

The item can be broken down as follows:

 (amounts in Euro)
Opening
situation Increases Decreases Reclassification

Closing
situation

Provisions - non-current portion

1) WARRANTY  1,125,889  -   -  40,352  1,166,241

2) COSTS OF LEGAL CLAIMS  -   -   -   -   -

3) RENOVATION AND CONVERSION  -   -   -   -   -

4) OTHER PROVISIONS  -   -  -  -   -

TOTAL  1,125,889   -  -  40,352   1,166,241

Provisions - current portion

1) WARRANTY  5,589,520  1,910,125  -1,279,796  -40,351  6,179,498

2) COSTS OF LEGAL CLAIMS  230,900   -   -   -   230,900

3) RENOVATION AND CONVERSION  289,794   -  - -   289,794

4) OTHER PROVISIONS  1,565,708  989,515  -1,709,802   311,056  1,156,477

TOTAL  7,675,922   2,899,640  -2,989,598   270,705   7,856,669

Warranty reserve:
Of the product warranty reserve, Euro 1.28 million was used for customer claims accepted and the reserve was increased
by Euro 1.91 million on the basis of the expected warranty costs which will be incurred in relation to the sales made.

Other provisions:
The item “Other current funds” of Euro 1.16 million, mainly consists of the MBO (management by objectives) provision of
Euro 0.91 million and the provision for employee bonuses of Euro 0.22 million.

Carraro S.p.A. Financial statements as at 31 December 2018

6. Commitments and risks

(amounts in Euro)

[…]

date, it should be noted that for the transactions executed, especially Domestic Currency Swaps, and in accordance with
all the conditions provided by the IAS/IFRS standards, hedge accounting was applied.
With reference to cash-flow hedges (hedging of future cash flows) the related changes in fair value are recognised in the
equity reserve, net of the tax effect, while for fair-value hedges (hedging the fair value of assets and liabilities) the related
changes in fair value are reflected in the income statement, net of the tax effect.

7.3 Derivative financial instruments on interest rates

There are no derivative contracts on interest rates outstanding as at 31.12.2018.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the economic and financial effects generated by financial statement assets and liabilities (as at
31.12.2018 and 31.12.2017 respectively), in the event of sudden changes in the following market variables:

- main foreign currencies with respect to the euro: +/- 10%
- interest rates: +100/-15 basis points.

The interest rate oscillation bands represent the average expectations of maximum change that the markets currently
express.

 Balances as at 31.12.2018 INTEREST RATE RISK EXCHANGE RATE RISK

(amounts in  1% -0.15% 10% -10%

Euro)
FINANCIAL

EFFECT

EFFECT ON
EQUITY

FINANCIAL
EFFECT

EFFECT ON
EQUITY

FINANCIAL
EFFECT

EFFECT ON
EQUITY

FINANCIAL
EFFECT

EFFECT ON
EQUITY

EFFECT ON

EQUITY
EFFECT ON

EQUITY
EFFECT ON

EQUITY
EFFECT ON

EQUITY

ASSETS

Trade receivables   -79,138   96,725

Other financial assets -
derivatives on currencies   76,850   -   -93,927   -

Other financial assets -
derivatives on interest rates

Loans   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   -   -

Total gross effect  -   -   -   -   -2,288   -   2,798   -

Taxes (24%)  -   -   -   -   549   -   -672   -

Total net effect  -   -   -   -   -1,739   -   2,126   -

LIABILITIES

Trade payables   -1,911   2,335

Loans  918,730   -137,809   -   -

Total gross effect  918,730   -   -137,809   -   -1,911   -   2,335   -

Taxes (24%) -220,495   -   33,074   -   459   -   -560   -

Total net effect  698,235   -   -104,735   -   -1,452   -   1,775   -

TOTAL  698,235   -   -104,735   -   -3,191   -   3,901   -

Positive sign: expense (economic) - decrease (equity)
Negative sign: income (economic) - increase (equity)

Carraro S.p.A. Financial statements as at 31 December 2018

 Balances as at 31.12.2017 INTEREST RATE RISK EXCHANGE RATE RISK

(amounts in  1% -0.15% 10% -10%

Euro)
FINANCIAL

EFFECT

EFFECT ON
EQUITY

FINANCIAL
EFFECT

EFFECT ON
EQUITY

FINANCIAL
EFFECT

EFFECT ON
EQUITY

FINANCIAL
EFFECT

EFFECT ON
EQUITY

EFFECT ON

EQUITY
EFFECT ON

EQUITY
EFFECT ON

EQUITY
EFFECT ON

EQUITY

ASSETS

Trade receivables   -742,390   907,366

Other financial assets -
derivatives on currencies   736,486   -   -900,149   -

Other financial assets -
derivatives on interest rates

Loans   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   -   -

Total gross effect  -   -   -   -   -5,904   -   7,217   -

Taxes  -   -   -   -   1,417   -   -1,732   -

Total net effect  -   -   -   -   -4,487   -   5,485   -

LIABILITIES

Trade payables   -4,936   6,033

Loans 851,167   -127,675   -   -

Total gross effect  851,167   -   -127,675   -   -4,936   -   6,033   -

Taxes -204,280   -   30,642   -   1,185   -   -1,448   -

Total net effect  646,887   -   -97,033   -   -3,751   -   4,585   -

TOTAL  646,887   -   -97,033   -   -8,238   -   10,070   -

Positive sign: expense (economic) - decrease (equity)
Negative sign: income (economic) - increase (equity)

8. Transactions with related parties (note 21)

The following statements present information relating to transactions with related parties in accordance with the Revised
IAS 24 and Consob requirements.

EQUITY INVESTMENTS HELD BY DIRECTORS, STATUTORY AUDITORS AND GENERAL MANAGERS

AND IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBERS

Name and surname Subsidiary company:
Carraro S.p.A.

No. of shares
held as at
31.12.2017

Number
of shares

purchased

Number
of shares sold